

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2590 OF 2025

Between:

D. Pandurangam, S/o. Hanumaiah

Petitioner

AND

1. Chandra Reddy, Occ: PIC DCMS (R. R)/ Additional District Collector, R. R District, Off: District Marketing Society Ltd., Old MPDO Office Building, Extension Training Centre Campus, Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State- 500030; Old Off: The District Cooperative Marketing Society Ltd., Ranga Reddy District (Regd. No. 355). 10-2-347/C, Asifnagar, Hyderabad.
(Permission granted to mention designation in cause title and amended as per the Court Order dtd.28.11.2025 in IA No.1 of 2025 in CC No.2590 of 2025).
2. B. Venkataramana Reddy, Manager, DCMS R. R. D, Off: District Marketing Society Ltd., Old MPDO Office Building, Extension Training Centre Campus, Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State- 500030; Old Off: The District Cooperative Marketing Society Ltd., Ranga Reddy District (Regd. No. 355), 10-2-347/C, Asifnagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri R.Balasubrahmanyam, praying the High Court to punish the respondents for willfully disobeying and violating the orders passed in WP. No. 40735 of 2017, dated 06-12-2024;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI R.BALASUBRAHMANYAM

Counsel for Respondents : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-II

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 19-09-2025 & 28-11-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioner and learned Government Pleader for Services-II present.

Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 present in person.

At request of learned counsel for petitioner, to take steps to implead C. Sudhakar, District Co-operative Officer, Ranga Reddy District.

Appearance of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is dispensed with.

Post on 23-01-2026.

**SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Chandra Reddy, Occ: PIC DCMS (R. R)/ Additional District Collector, R. R District, Off: District Marketing Society Ltd, Old MPDO Office Building, Extension Training Centre Campus, Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State- 500030.
2. B. Venkataramana Reddy, Manager, DCMS R. R. D, Off: District Marketing Society Ltd., Old MPDO Office Building, Extension Training Centre Campus, Rajendranagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State- 500030 (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPEED POST)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri R.Balasubrahmanyam, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

LNA J

DATE: 29-12-2025

NOTE: POST ON 23-01-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2590 OF 2025

**DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF RESPONDENTS**

